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Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413

Dear Sir/Madam

Local Government Act 2009 (section 96)

Local Government Regulation 2012 (section 140)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SELL LAND

This notice is given to you, Ms R P Olden, by Western Downs Regional Council (Council), and relates to the
property described as LOT 8 RP 165728, situated at Milky Way Road Fairyland QLD 4413.

Background

This Notice of Intention to Sell Land (Notice) is given because rates and charges levied by Council on the above
property are at least 3 years overdue. Where rates and charges on a property are at least 3 years overdue
Council may sell the property at public auction and use the proceeds to discharge the overdue rates and
charges.

Council is required to give a final notice to the property owner giving details of its decision and giving the owner
a final opportunity to pay the overdue rates and charges. If the overdue rates and charges are not paid within 3
months of this Notice, the Council will commence proceedings to sell the property without further reference to
the property owner. The sale proceedings will be discontinued if the amount of all overdue rates and charges
levied on the land, and all expenses incurred by Council, are paid in full.

Council has decided to apply this procedure to your property described above. This document gives you notice
of the matters in which Council is required to notify the registered owner, under the Local Government Regulation
2012, to give a final opportunity to pay the overdue rates and charges and prevent the sale of the land by
Council.
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Formal Notice

You are hereby notified as follows:-

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

()

(f)

(9)

(h)

(i)

The Council has decided, by resolution, to sell the land described above because overdue rates and
charges have remained unpaid.

This document is a notice of intention to sell land under section 140 of the Local Government Regulation
2012.

The date of the Council meeting at which the resolution to sell the land was made was on 16 May 2024,
and the resolution was in the following terms:

Council, pursuant to Chapter 4 Part 12 Division 3 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, resolves
to sell the land described as LOT 8 RP 165728 situated at Milky Way Road Fairyland QLD 4413 for
overdue rates and charges.

The land is described in the Council's land record as being LOT 8 RP 165728 situated at Milky Way
Road Fairyland QLD 4413. It has an area of 2.8 HA.

Details of all overdue rates and charges for the land, as at the date of this Notice of Intention to Sell,
are detailed in Attachment 1.

In each case, the time for which the rates and charges have remained unpaid since the relevant due
date.

Interest accrued on the overdue rates and charges to 2 May 2024 is $606.24 Particulars of this interest
are detailed in Attachment 1.

After 2 May 2024 interest continues to accrue at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the
Local Government Regulation 2012.

As defined in the Local Government Regulation 2012, interest is charged on all overdue rates and
charges thirty (30) days after the end of the discount period.

The amount of all overdue rates and charges

at the date of this notice (Attachment 1) $4,172.68
Interest (paragraph (f)) $606.24
Total: $4,778.92

A copy of sections 140 to 144 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 is attached.
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Your rights

If the amount of the overdue rates or charges and interest, and, all expenses that the Council incurs are paid in
full, Council must end the procedures of Sale of Land.

Consequences of non-payment

If you do not pay the amount of all overdue rates and charges referred to in this notice, together with interest as
mentioned in paragraphs (f) and (g) calculated up to the date of final payment, and all expenses incurred by the
Council for the intended sale, the Council will sell the land under section 142 of the Local Government Regulation
2012. The sale proceeds will be applied to discharge the overdue rates and charges.

If you have any queries in this regard, please feel free to contact Council's Revenue Department
on 4679 4000.

Yours faithfully

DocuSigned by:

Jodie Taylor
51C8E728BF634AA...

Jodie Taylor
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Encl:
1. Section 140 to 144 of the Local Government Regulation 2012

2. Details of overdue rates and charges

i.g BILLER CODE:
Py | 696872

REF NO: 61804

BILLPAY CODE: 2492 Phone 13 18 16, or go

REE NO: 6180 4 to postbillpay.com.au




Rates Notice

P e

Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413

042-5539

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES

Customer Service 1300 COUNCIL
{1300 268 624}

07 4679 4000 {interstate)

info@wdre.qld.gov.au
www.wdre.qld.gov.au

PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405

NS

REGIONAL GOUNCIL

ISSUE DATE 14/03/2020

ASSESSMENT NO 6180

NET AMOUNT DUE $320.52

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  23/04/2020
VALUATION $8,000

RATING PERIOD 01/01/2020 - 30/06/2020

001/566 Large Residential - Other Locality
950/01 State Emergency Levy Cat 1E

Current Levy

GROSS TOTAL

Discount applies if paid by 23/04/2020
NET AMOUNT DUE

ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY

8000

Please pay this amount by Thursday 23/04/2020 to receive the discount

Council has received an annual payment of $1,062,294 from the State Government to mitigate any direct impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area

Minimum
1 13.60

$310.50
$13.50

IRERIARRTA

$12.05

$324.00

$336.05

-$15.53

$320.52

=& $320.52

PAYMENT OF CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the Local Government Act, on the
land described, for the period stated on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date printed on this notice. All arrears are due and payable

immediately.

Payment Slip Rates Notice

See over for methods of payment
I REQUIRE A RECEIPT []

i.m Biller Code: 696872

Ref: 61804

BPAY® this payment via Intemet or phone banking.
BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking.

BPAY View Registration No.: 61804
*Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd, ABN 69 079 137 518

* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR
COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS
Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651

Account Name: Ms R P Olden

Assessment No: 6180

Net Amount Due: $320.52

Current Levy Due Date; 23/04/2020
2492

Fm Billpay Code
billpay Ref: 61804
RONCRD VAN RIATATR A

*2492 61804

Present this notice at any Post Office to make
a payment

~_eServices
Please visit www.dc.qld.gov.au
and follow the prompts
Assessment No: 6180
Valuation number: 41091658

Receive your notice via email
please call 1300 COUNCIL

OUR COMMUNITIES ! OUR FUTURE



CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE LOCATIONS

Chinchilla Dalby Miles Tara
80— 86 Heeney St 30 Marble St 29 Dawson St 19 Fry St

DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue
of the Lacal Government Act, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and _current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

RATE CAPPING

You may have a credit amount on your Rates Notice relating to a Rate Cap. This Rate Cap is applied if your rates would have increased
by more than 6.25% (the average general rate increase of 1.25% plus 5%). The reason why your rates would have increased by more
than 6.25% is that the increase/decrease in the State Government valuation of your property was greater/less than the average increase/
decrease in State Government property valuations for your category. Council has implemented a rate cap to ensure there are no general
rate increases above 6.25%. Please visit www.wilre.gld.gov.au and refer to Council’s Revenue Statement for more information.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012.

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the rates notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
[t is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@wdre.qld.gov.au or visiting your nearest Customer Service Centre.

ELECTRONIC RATES NOTICE
If you require your rates notice to be issued electronically, please telephone Council on 1300 268 624.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Act, residents are hereby notified that:

Jandowae
272 George St

Wandoan
6 Henderson Rd

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the rates notice, your land should have been included in anather category you may object. To
lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue date
on the rates notice.

» If the owner's land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection does not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY, PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN
FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at wiww,.wdre.gld.gov.au, click
the eServices tab'and follow the links to view
and pay this bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the front of your notice or visit our
website www.wirc.gld.gov.au and follow the
links to' pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Post Office. with your
payment.

BPAY

Contact: your: Financial - Institution 't make - a
payment from your bank account.

BPay limit $150,000.

BPAY View
Register with your internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your natices electronically.

Type inyour Biller Code and Reference Number
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive. Pay in one easy
step = no filling in information,

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wdre.gld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Service Centre.

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY OLD 4405. Cheques
are made payable to Western Downs Regional
Council. Please allow sufficient pastage time
for your payment to he received at our office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3} BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



Customer Service. 1300 COUNCIL
(1300 268 624)
07 4679 4000 (interstate)
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REGIONAL COUNCIL

Lot 8 Milky Way Road ISSUE DATE 29/08/2020
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $662.32

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  08/10/2020

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES
VALUATION $8,000

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES BRATING PERIOD 01/07/2020 - 31/12/2020
001/56 Large Residential - Other Locality 8000 Minimum $318.50
950/01 State Emergency Levy Cat 1E 1 13.70 $13.70 —
ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $336.05 =
Current Levy $332.20
GROSS TOTAL $668.25
Discount applies if paid by 08/10/2020 -$15.93
NET AMOUNT DUE $652.32
Please pay this amount by Thursday 08/10/2020 to receive the discount = $652.32

PAYMENT OF CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the Local Government Act, on the
land described, for the period stated on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date printed on this notice. All arrears are due and payable

immediately.

Payment Slip Rates Notice  Jecemmms it "

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $652.32
| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [] Current Levy Due Date: 08/10/2020

~ eServices |

Please visit ww.wdrcqld.gov.a

| '« .
lm :nrr Code: 696872 Fm Billpay Code 2492 and follow the prompts
ef: 61804 billpay [ | Ret: 61804 Assessment No: 6180

BPAY® this payment via Internet or phone banking. ; .

oonyvens enandpey s usngemstiries. | [N AMUIQE] | eieeon ember: SO8TRS
BPAY View Registration No.: 61804 i ica vi ;
*Registered to BPAYQ PlyLtd. ABN 69 079 137 518 %2492 61804 gre‘;”s':iznl;raggl&'gu'ﬁ%ﬁma'l

* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR Present this notice at any Post Office to make

COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651 OUR COMMUNITIES | OUR FUTURE

%




CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE LOCATIONS

Chinchilla Dalhy
80 — 86 Heeney St 30 Marble St

DISCOUNT FOR PRONMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue
of the Local Government Act, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current fevy if all rate arrears and current
rates and charges are paid in full on or hefore the due date printed on this notice.

RATE CAPPING

You may have a credit amount on your Rates Notice relating to a Rate Cap. This Rate Cap is applied if your rates would have increased
by more than 7.5% (the average general rate increase of 2.5% plus 5%). The reason why your rates would have increased by more than
7.5% is that the increase/decrease in the State Government valuation of your property was greater/less than the average increase/
decrease in State Government property valuations for your category. Council has implemented a rate cap to ensure there are no general
rate increases above 7.5%. Please visit www.wire.qgld.gov.au and refer to Council’s Revenue Statement for more information.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012,

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the rates notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to recsive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Councit by phoning 1300 268 624,
emaiting your new details to info@wdre.qld.gov.au or visiting your nearest Customer Service Centre.

ELECTRONIC RATES NOTICE
If you require your rates notice to be issued electronically, please telephone Council on 1300 268 624.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGQRISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Act, residents are hereby notified that:

Jandowae
22 George St

Wandoan
6 Henderson Rd

Miles Tara
29 Dawson St 19 Fry St

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the rates notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object. To
lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue date
on the rates notice.

» If the owners land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection dees not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY, PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN
FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www.wdre.qld.gov.au, click
the eServices tab and follow the finks to view
and pay this bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the front of your notice or visit our
website www.wire.qld.gov.au and follow the
links ta pay with either Visa or Mastercard,

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Post Office with your
payment:

BPAY

Contact  your : Financial - Institution to - make a
payment from your bank account.

BPay limit $150,000.

BPAY View
Register withyour internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Type inyour Biller Code and Reference Number
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive, Pay in one easy
step= no filling in information,

DIRECT DEBIT
Toreceive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wdrc.qgld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Service Centre.

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Chegues
are made payable to Western Downs Regional
Council. Please allow sufficient postage timie
for your payment to be received at our office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



. Customer Service 1300 COUNCIL
- (1300 268 624)
- 07 4679 4000 (interstate)
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REGIONAL COUNCIL

Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road ISSUE DATE 17/04/2021
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $1012.42

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  27/05/2021

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES
VALUATION $8,000

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES RATING PERIOD 01/01/2021 - 30/06/2021
001/566 Large Residential - Other Locality 8000 Minimum $318.50
950/01 State Emergency Levy Cat 1E 1 13.70 $13.70
ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $696.15
Current Levy $332.20
GROSS TOTAL $1028.35
Discount applies if paid by 27/05/2021 -$16.93
NET AMOUNT DUE $1012.42
Please pay this amount by Thursday 27/05/2021 to receive the discount = $1012.42
Council has recelved an annual payment of $1,105,509 from the State Government to mitigate any direct impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area,

PAYMENT OF CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.
Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the Local Government Act, on the
land described, for the period stated on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date printed on this notice. All arrears are due and payable
Immediately.

Payment Slip Rates Notice ~ jpocoumtnens: Me & P Olden

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $1012.42
| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [ ] Current Levy Due Date: 27/05/2021

Please visit wd.lov

im Biller Code: 696872 Billpay Code 2492 and follow the prompts
Ref: 61804 billpay | | Ret: 61804 Assessment No: 6180
BEAY ot i and g s o WUV RO | veisacion number: atostess

BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking.

G g R T %2492 61804 B e ™

* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR Present this notice at any Post Office to make

COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651 OUR COMMUNITIES ‘ OUR FUTURE




CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE LOCATIONS

Chinchilla Dalby Miles Tara
80— 86 Heeney St 30 Marble St 29 Dawson St 19 Fry St

DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue
of the Local Government Act, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and_current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

RATE CAPPING

You may have a credit amount on your Rates Notice relating to a Rate Cap. This Rate Cap is applied if your rates would have increased
by more than 7.5% (the average general rate increase of 2.5% plus 5%). The reason why your rates would have increased by more than
7.5% is that the increase/decrease in the State Government valuation of your property was greater/less than the average increase/
decrease in State Government property valuations for your category. Council has implemented a rate cap to ensure there are no general
rate increases above 7.5%. Please visit www.wdre.qld.gov.au and refer to Council’s Revenue Statement for more information.

INTEREST G GVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012,

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the rates notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@wdre.qld.gov.au or visiting your nearest Customer Service Centre.

ELECTRONIC RATES NOTICE
If you require your rates notice to be issued electronically, please telephone Council on 1300 268 624.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Laocal Gavernment Act, residents are hereby notified that:

Jandowae
22 George St

Wandoan
6 Henderson Rd

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the rates notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object. To
lodge an abjection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue date
on the rates notice.

» If the owner's land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection does net confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Gouncil.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY, PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN
FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www.wdre.gld.gov.au, click
the eServices tab and follow the links to view
and pay this bill using your credit card;

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the front of your natice or visitour
website www.wirc.qld.gov.au and follow the
links to pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Post Office with your
payment:

BPAY

Contact. your. Financial Institution to make a
payment from your bank account.

BPay fimit $150,000.

BPAY View
Register withyour internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Type in your Biller Code and Reference Nimber
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive. Pay in one easy
step —no filling in information.

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 ar visit www.widre.qld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Service Centre.

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405. Cheques
are. made payable to Western Downs Regional
Council. Please allow sufficient postage time
for your payment to he received at aur office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3} BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS
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Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES

Customer Service - 1300 COUNCIL
(1300 268.624)

074679 4000 (Interstate)

mfo@wdrc qld.gov.au

www.wdre.

PO Box 551,

qld.gov.au
BALBY QLD 4405

DOWNS |
e

REGIONAL COUNCIL

ISSUE DATE 09/10/2021

ASSESSMENT NO 6180

NET AMOUNT DUE $2089.41

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  18/11/2021
VALUATION  $12,000

RATING PERIOD 01/07/2021 - 31/12/2021

T

001/12 Large Residential Other Localities 12000 Minimum $394.00
550/01 State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E 1 13.90 $13.90
ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $1063.38
Legals $637.83
Current Levy $407.90
GROSS TOTAL $2109.11
Discount applies if paid by 18/11/2021 -$19.70
NET AMOUNT DUE $2089.41
Please pay this amount by Thursday 18/11/2021 to receive the discount = $2089.41
Arrears, Legals and Charges on Land are due & payable immediately
Council has received an annual payment of $749,678 from the State Government to mitigate any direct Impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area.
WESTERN DOWNS REGION AVERAGE LARGE RESIDENTIAL RATES AND CHARGES
Bell Chinchilla Dalby Jandowae Miles Tara Wandoan
$875.50 $1,540.04 $1,638.50 $932.29 $1,27053 $500.88 $959.11
Average total rates includes Water, Sewerage and Waste charges and Emergency Levy for towns where applicable

Payment Slip Rates Notice

See over for methods of payment

I REQUIRE A RECEIPT []
Bilier Code: 696872

BPAY® this payment via Internet or phone banking.
BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking.

BPAY View Re: \Plstration No.; 61804
*Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd. ABN 69 079 137 518

* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR
COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651

Account Name:

Ms R P Olden

Assessment No: 6180

Net Amount Due: $2089.41
Current Levy Due Date: 18/11/2021

eSerwces

billpay l

Billpay Code
Ref:

’ Please visit www. warc. qld govau
and follow the prompts

Assessment No: 6180

2492
61804

TN

*2492 61804

Present this notice at any Post Office to make

a payment

vV Bl

Valuation number: 41091658

Receive your netice via email
please call 1300 COUNCIL

T

OUR COMPIUNITIES \ OUR FUTURE




DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYVIENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the
Local Government Act 2009, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and_current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

RATE CAPPING
Rate capping was implemented as a support rneasure for some ratepayers through significant drought and worsening economic conditions.
As these impacts have lessened and the same circumstances do not exist, capping has been removed across all categories.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012,

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the Rates Notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If & payment s received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@wdre.qgld.gov.au or visiting a Customer Service Centre.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Regulation 2012, residents are hereby notified:

2 If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the Rates Notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object.
To lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue
date on the rates notice.

s If the owner’s land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection does not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates natice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any ohjection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particutars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY. PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN

FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

WHAT DO GET FOR
MYRATES? -

VISIT:
WWW.WORC.INFO/BUDGET22

8SERVIGES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at waw.wdre.qld.gov.au, click
the eServices tab and follow the links to view
and pay this bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please ¢all 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the front of your notice or visit our
website wnww.awdre.gld.gov.au and follow the
links to pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this natice at any Post Office with your
payment.

STALUPTODATE

- SUBSCRIBETO
_COUNCIL ENEWS

VIS
WWW.WDRC.INFO/ENEWS

BPAY

Contact your Financial Institution to make a
payment from your bank account,

BPay limit $150,000.

BPAY View
Registerwithyour internet banker ifyou wish touse
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Type inyour Biller Code and Reference Number
asthey appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will-notify you when notices arrive, Pay in ane easy
step =no filling in information:

"’REGI'STER*FOR‘ o
 PAPERLESS

 BILLING

. e
.INFO/RATES-AND-PROPERTY

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit foim;, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wire.qld.gov.au

INPERSON
Pay atyour nearest Customer Setvice Centre.

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Cheques
are made. payable to Western Downs Regional
Courcil, Please allow sufficieit postage time
for your payment to be received at our office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYWVIENTS



Customer Service 1300 COUNCIL
(1300 268 624)
074679 4000 {interstate)

info@wire.qld.gov.au

www.wdre.qld.gov.au DOWNS
E

PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405

REGIONAL COUNGIL
999-5486
Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road ISSUE DATE 19/03/2022
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $2543.19

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  05/05/2022

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES
VALUATION $12,000

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES RATING PERIOD 01/01/2022 - 30/06/2022
001/12 Large Residential Other Localities 12000 Minimum $394.00
550/01 State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E 1 13.90 $13.90 —
ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $2154.99 =
Current Levy $407.90
GROSS TOTAL $2562.89
Discount applies if paid by 05/05/2022 -$19.70
NET AMOUNT DUE $2543.19
Please pay this amount by Thursday 05/05/2022 to receive the discount = $2543.19

Payment Slip Rates Notice 4. a0

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $2543.19
| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [] Current Levy Due Date: 05/05/2022

Please visit www.wdrc.qld.gov.au

L ]
: Biller Code: 696872 . Billpay Code 2492 and follow the prompts
Ref: 61804 billpay Ref: 6180 4 Assessment No: 6180
oV Vv el (NIRMONEIRRENO | et pomter mommes

BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking.
BPAY View Re%?qistration No.: 61804 Receive your notice via email

*Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd. ABN 69 079 137 518 *¥2492 61804 please call 1300 COUNCIL
* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR Prasent this notice at any Post Office to make

COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91232 587 651 OUR COMPMUNITIES [ OUR FUTURE

V7




DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the
Local Government Act 2009, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and_current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

INTERNATIONAL CHEQUES
Recent changes mean that WDRC can no longer accept foreign cheques. Should you need to pay Councit from an international account
please contact Council’s Financial Planning Department on 1300 268 624 or email info@wdrc.qgld.gov.au.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012,

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the Rates Notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PEMSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close an the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Counci! by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to infe@wdrc.qld.gov.au or visiting a Customer Service Centre.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Regulation 2012, residents are hereby notified:

2 I you consider that, as at the date of issue of the Rates Notice, vour land should have been included in another category you may object
To lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue
date on the rates notice.

s If the owner's land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates wifl be made.

It is impaortant to note that lodging an objection does not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphald any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Coungil.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY. PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN

FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO REGEIVE DISCOUNT.

WHAT DOJ GETFOR
"MYRATES?

VISIT:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/BUDGET22

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www.wire.gld.gov.au, click
the eServices tab and follow the links to view
and pay this bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18.16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code focated on the front of your notice or visit our
website www.wdre.qld.gov.au and follow the
Iinks to pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Past Office with your
payment.

 STAYUPTODATE
 SUBSCRIBETO

COUNCIL ENEWS

vistr:
WIWW.WDRC.INFO/ENEWS

BPAY

Contact your- Financial - Institution: to- make 'a
payment from your bank account.

BPay limit $150,000.

BPAY View
Register withyour internet banker ifyou wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Typeinyour Biller Cade and Reference Number
as they appear on'the front of this notice, Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive. Pay inong easy
step —no filling in information.

-
WDRC.INFO/RATES-AND-PROPERTY.

" REGISTERFOR

PAPERLESS
~ BILLING -

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wilre.gld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Setvice Centre:

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Cheques
are. made:payable to Western' Downs: Regional
Courcil. Please allow sufficient postage time
for your paynient to be received at our office
by the due dats.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



0 2 A 3 sl
stomer Service 1300 COUNCIL
{1300 268 624}
07:4679 4000 (Interstate)

info@wdrc.qld.gov.au

www.wirc.gld.gov.au .1"" \‘ B.
PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405 ‘ —

REGIONAL CDUNCIL‘\

W el —
Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road ISSUE DATE 13/08/2022
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $3021.86

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  22/09/2022

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES
VALUATION $12,000

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES RATING PERIOD 01/07/2022 - 31/12/2022
001/12 Large Residential - Other Localities 12000 Minimum $409.50
550/01 State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E 1 14.20 $14.20

ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $2618.64
Current Levy $423.70
GROSS TOTAL $3042.34
Discount applies if paid by 22/09/2022 -$20.48
NET AMOUNT DUE $3021.86
Please pay this amount by Thursday 22/09/2022 to receive the discount = $3021.86

Council has received an annual payment of $852,355 from the State Government to mitigate any direct impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area.

Payment Slip Rates Notice  herevmane: 6150

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $3021.86 = e
| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [] Current Levy Due Date: 22/09/2022 (8 BRI A [W 1y
" Biller Code: 696872 O PosT [T T 2 Please visit www.wdrc.qgld.gov.au
4 pay and follow the prompts
Ref: 61804 | billpay | | Ref: 61804
Assessment No: 6180

BPAY® this payment via Internet or phone banking.
BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking. |
BPAY View Revqistra(ion No.: 61804

| “lll" “l l”ll“ml" Valuation number: 41091658

Receive your notice via email

NN

‘Registared to BPAY Pty Lid. ABN 69 079 137 518 *2492 61 804 please call 1300 COUNCIL
* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR Present this notice at any Post Office to make

COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651 OUR COMMUNITIES ’ OUR FUTURE




DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the
Lacal Government Act 2009, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and_current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

INTERMATIONAL CHEQUES
Recent changes mean that WDRC can no longer accept foreign cheques. Should you need to pay Council from an international account
please contact Council's Financial Planning Department on 07 4679 4000 or email info@wadrec.gld.gov.au.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012,

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the Rates Notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
{t is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@wdrc.qld.goev.au or visiting a Customer Service Centre.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Lacal Government Regulation 2012, residents are hereby notified:

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the Rates Notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object.
To lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue
date on the rates notice.

» If the owner's land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection does not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY. PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE [N

FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

\WHAT DO 1 GET.FOR
MY RATES?

Vi
WWW.WDRC.INFO/BUDGET23

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www,widrc.qld.gov.au; click
the eServices tab and follow the links to view
and pay this bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and guote Post Billpay biller
code located on the frant of your notice or visit our
website www.wire.gld.gov.au and follow the
links to pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Post Office with your
payment.

- STAYUPTODATE
- SUBSCRIBETO

COUNCIL ENEWS

visir:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/ENEWS

BPAY

Contact ‘your: Financial - Institution. to- make a
payment from your bank account.

BPay limit $150,000;

BPAY View
Register with your internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Typeinyour Biller Code and Reference Number
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive. Pay in one easy
step=no filling in information.

 REGISTERFOR

PAPERLESS

BILLING

. UslE '
WDRC.INFO/RATES-AND-PROPERTY

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wire.gld.gov.au

il PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Service Centre;

MAIL

Postto PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Cheques
are: made: payable to Western. Downs' Regional
Couricil. Please allow sufficient postage tinie
for your payment to he received at our office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR GOUNCIL TO REGEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



lllIlII'II"I””IIIIlI"IIIII"IIIII 042-5516
Ms R P Olden

Lot 8 Milky Way Road
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES

{1300 268 624)
07 4679 4000 (Interstate)

info@wdre.qgld.gov.au

www.wdre.gld.gov.au ll"" \‘ R-
PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405 _

REGIONAL COUNCIL

ISSUE DATE 18/03/2023
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $3557.21

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  27/04/2023

VALUATION  $12,000

RATING PERIOD 01/01/2023 - 30/06/2023

001/12 Large Residential - Other Localities 12000 Minimum $409.50
550/01 State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E 1 14.20 $14.20
ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $3153.99
Current Levy $423.70
GROSS TOTAL $3577.69
Discount applies if paid by 27/04/2023 -$20.48
NET AMOUNT DUE $3557.21
Please pay this amount by Thursday 27/04/2023 to receive the discount = $3557.21
Council has received an annual payment of $852,355 from the State Government to mitigate any direct impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area,

Payment Slip Rates Notice  ieeeumenies o100 "

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $3557.21 .- .
| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [ ] Current Levy Due Date: 27/04/2023 | eser‘"ce >
isi .wdrc.qgld.gov.
™ Biller Code: 696872 Q POST S . Please visit www.wdrc.gld.gov.au
4 Ref: pay and follow the prompts
et 61804 m Ro: 61804 Assessment No: 6180

BPAY® this payment via Internet or phone banking.
BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking. I
BPAY View Rngistration No.. 61804

*Registered to BPAY Pty Lid. ABN 69 079 137 518 *2492 61804 please call 1300 COUNCIL
* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE {3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR Present this notice at any Post Office to make
COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Woestern Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651

LT T

Receive your notice via email

OUR COMMUNITIES ’ OUR FUTURE




DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the
Local Government Act 2009, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and_current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

INTERNATIONAL CHEQUES
Recent changes mean that WDRC can no longer accept foreign cheques. Should you need to pay Council from an international account
please contact Council’s Financial Planning Department on 07 4679 4000 or email info@wdrc.gld.gov.au.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012,

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the Rates Notice,

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Natice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
Itis the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@widre.qld.gov.au or visiting a Customer Service Centre.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Regulation 2012, residents are hereby notified:

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the Rates Notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object.
To lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue
date on the rates notice.

» If the owner's land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection does not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AD PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY. PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN

FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

WHAT DO GET FOR
"MY RATES?

VISIT:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/BUDGET23

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www.wdrc.qld.gov.au, click
the eServices tab and follow the links to view
and pay this bill using your credit card,

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the front of your notice or visit our
website www.wire.qld.gov.au and follow the
links to' pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any. Post Office with your
payment.

~ STAYUPTODATE
~ SUBSCRIBETO

COUNCIL ENEWS

Vi
WWW.WDRC.INFO/ENEWS

BPAY

Contact: your: Financial - Institution- to. make'a
payment from your bank account.

BPay fimit $150,000.

BPAY View
Register with your internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Type in'your Biller Code and Reference Number
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive. Pay in one easy
step —no filling in information.

 REGISTERFOR

~ PAPERLESS

BILLING
. . s
WORC.INFO/RATES-AND-PROPERTY

DIRECT DEBIT:
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wire.qld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Service Centre.

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Cheques
are: made ‘payable to.Western:-Downs Regional
Council. Please allow sufficient postage time
for your payment to he received at our office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



hivinaliM 2 s ¢

A\Customer Service 300 COUNCI
{1300 268 624)
07-4679 4000 {Interstate)

info@wdrc.qld.gov.au

www.wdre.gld.gov.au |1"" “ B"
EER

PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405

REGIONAL COUNCIL
999-5504
Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road ISSUE DATE 26/08/2023
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $4108.34

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  05/10/2023

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES
VALUATION $19,200

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES RATING PERIOD 01/07/2023 - 31/12/2023
001/12 Large Residential - Other Localities 19200 Minimum $421.00
550/01 State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E 1 14.60 $14.60
ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $3693.79
Current Levy $435.60
GROSS TOTAL $4129.39
Discount applies if paid by 05/10/2023 -$21.05
NET AMOUNT DUE $4108.34
Please pay this amount by Thursday 05/10/2023 to receive the discount > $4108.34
Council has recelved an annual payment of $801,917 from the State Government to mitigate any direct impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area.

Payment SIip Rates Notice  hecoementi: 6160

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $4108.34
| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [] Current Levy Due Date: 05/10/2023

__eServices
. = Please visit www.wdrc.qld.gov.au
m g":‘er o Fm Billpay Code 2692 and follow the prompts

et 61804 billpay Re: 61804 Assessment No: 6180
S Vs o rd o s o NHACRTRIN AN | doieacon nomber: arosss

BPAY View® - View and pay this bill using internet banking.
BPAY View Registration No.. 61804 Receive your notice via email

‘Registered lo BPAY Pty Ltd. ABN 69 079 137 518 *2492 61 804 please call 1300 COUNCIL
* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR Present this notice at any Post Office to make

COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651 OUR COMMUNITIES ' OUR FUTURE




DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Western Downs Regional Council by virtue of the
Local Government Act 2009, on the land described, for the period on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
Alf arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

INTERNATIONAL CHEQUES
Recent changes mean that WDRC can no longer accept foreign cheques. Should you need to pay Council from an international account
please contact Council's Financial Planning Department on 07 4679 4000 or email info@wdrc.gld.gov.au.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012.

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the Rates Notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
if a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensicner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@wdre.qgld.gov.au or visiting a Customer Service Centre.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Regulation 2012, residents are hereby notified:

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the Rates Notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object.
To lodige an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue
date on the rates notice.

» If the owner's land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection does not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY. PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN

FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

WHAT.DO | GET FOR
MY RATES?

VisIT:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/BUDGET24

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www.wilre.qld.gov.au, click
Make a Payment and follow the finks to pay this
bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the front of your notice or visit our
website www.wire.qld.gov.au and follow the
links to pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Post Office with your
payment.

 STAYUPTODATE
‘SUBSCRIBETO

COUNCIL ENEWS

visIr:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/ENEWS

BPAY

Contact: your - Financial.’ Institution. to- make "a
payment from your bank account

BPay limit $150,000.

BPAY View
Registerwith your internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically.

Type inyour Biller Code and Reference Number
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive. Pay in one easy
step ~no filling in information.

 REGISTERFOR

_PAPERLESS

. BILLING

- T ;
WORG.INFO/RATES-AND-PROPERTY

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wire.gld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Customer Service Centre,

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Cheques
are made payable to Western Downs Regional
Council: Please allow sufficient postage time
for your payment to he received at our office
by the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



ustomer Service 1300 COUNCIL

{1300 268 624}
07.4679 4000 (Interstate)

info@wdrc.gld.gov.au

www.wdre.qgld.gov.au 'I.l'ﬂ‘ “ L"
e

. EAT‘E?' A PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405 .
REGIONAL COUNCIL
LU
Ms R P Olden
Lot 8 Milky Way Road ISSUE DATE 16/03/2024
CHINCHILLA QLD 4413
ASSESSMENT NO 6180
NET AMOUNT DUE $4757.87

CURRENT LEVY DUE DATE  02/05/2024

PROPERTY DETAILS

Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
LOT 8 RP 165728
Land Area: 2.8000 HECTARES
VALUATION $19,200

PARTICULARS OF RATES AND CHARGES RATING PERIOD 01/01/2024 - 30/06/2024
001/12 Large Residential - Other Localities 19200 Minimum $421.00
550/01 State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E 1 14.60 $14.60

ARREARS DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY $4343.32
Current Levy $435.60
GROSS TOTAL $4778.92
Discount applies if paid by 02/05/2024 -$21.05
NET AMOUNT DUE $4757.87
Please pay this amount by Thursday 02/05/2024 to receive the discount = $4757.87

Council has received an annual payment of $801,917 from the State Government to mitigate any direct impacts of the State Waste Levy on households in Council's area.

Payment Slip Rates Notice  Jeiamie 0

See over for methods of payment Net Amount Due: $4757.87

| REQUIRE A RECEIPT [] Current Levy Due Date: 02/05/2024 & = ENIH AT M
Please visit www.wdrc.qgld.gov.au
im Biller Code: 696872 DRI [ Bitpay Code 2252 and follow the prompts.
Ref: 61804 | billpay | | Ret: 6180 4 Assessment No: 6180

BPAY® this payment via Internet or phone banking. : \
soarvens viw gy vsndvsngenstvarkrs. | [ IFWINIAIOQY - fveteecon number. averess
BPAY View Registration No.: 61804 ¢ e vl P
‘Regislered o BPAY Piy Ltd. ABN 60 073 137 518 *2492 61804 2;:‘;’:';’%1;"1'3'63‘::?”‘“% ﬁ_"'a"

* PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYSFOR  progant this notice at any Post Office to make

COUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS a payment

Western Downs Regional Council ABN 91 232 587 651 OUR COMMUNITIES ’ OUR FUTURE




DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

Notice is hereby given that the current rates and charges levied on this notice by the Westermn Downs Regional Council by virtue of the
Local Government Act 2009, on the land described, for the pericd on the rates notice, are due and payable on or before the due date.
All arrears and interest are due and payable immediately. A discount will only be allowed on the current levy if all rate arrears and current
rates and charges are paid in full on or before the due date printed on this notice.

INTERNATIONAL CHEQUES
Recent changes mean that WDRC can no longer accept foreign cheques. Should you need to pay Council from an international account
please contact Council's Financial Planning Department on 07 4679 4000 or email info@wdrc.qld.gov.au.

INTEREST ON OVERDUE RATES

Interest on overdue rates and charges shall be charged at a rate which will encourage the prompt payment of rates and charges.
Compounding interest will be charged at the maximum allowed rate under Section 133 of the Local Government Regulation 2012.

Interest will apply to all rates and charges which remain unpaid 30 days after the due date specified on the Rates Notice.

CREDIT BALANCES
If a payment is received by Council against this Rates Notice which exceeds the amount of this Rates Notice, then the additional amount may
be applied against the overdue amount of any Water Notice issued to the ratepayer for this property.

PENSIONER REMISSIONS
Eligible pensioners may be entitled to receive a Council and State concession on certain rates and charges. Applications for Pensioner
Remissions close on the discount date of each period.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
It is the responsibility of the property owner to notify Council of any address changes. You can contact Council by phoning 1300 268 624,
emailing your new details to info@wdre.gld.gov.au or visiting a Customer Service Centre.

OBJECTION AGAINST CATEGORISATION
Pursuant to the Local Government Regulation 2012, residents are hereby notified:

» If you consider that, as at the date of issue of the Rates Notice, your land should have been included in another category you may object.
To lodge an objection to categorisation of your land with Council, a Notice of Objection form must be received within 30 days of the issue
date on the rates notice.

» If the owners land is included in another rating category because of an objection, an adjustment of rates will be made.

It is important to note that lodging an objection dees not confer a right to delay payment of rates set out on the rates notice. Payment is
still a requirement on or before the due date. Should Council uphold any objection, rates will be adjusted and a refund sent to the ratepayer
where applicable.

Council recommends you review the particulars of your rates and charges carefully. If you consider they are incorrect, Council
can investigate the current Rate Notice only. To further your enquiry please contact Council.

ALL ARREARS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE IMMEDIATELY. PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT LEVY AND ARREARS MUST BE MADE IN

FULL BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE DISCOUNT.

WHAT DO GET FOR
Y RATES?

VISIT:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/BUDGET24

eSERVICES COUNCIL SECURE ONLINE
PAYMENT PORTAL

Visit our website at www.wdre.qld.gov.au, click
Make a Payment and follow the links to pay this
bill using your credit card.

CREDIT CARD

Please call 13 18 16 and quote Post Billpay biller
code located on the frant of your notice or visitour
website www.wire.qld.gov.au and follow the
links to pay with either Visa or Mastercard.

POST BILLPAY
Present this notice at any Past Office with your
payment.

 STAYUPTO DATE
SUBSCRIBETO
COUNCIL ENEWS

VISIT:
WWW.WDRC.INFO/ENEWS

BPAY

Contact. your: Financial - Institution -to ‘make  a
payment from your bank account.

BPay limit $150,000.

BPAY View
Register with your internet banker if you wish to use
this option and receive your notices electronically:

Type in your Biller Code and Reference Number
as they appear on the front of this notice. Your bank
will notify you when notices arrive; Pay'in one easy
step—no filling in information;

HEGISTER FUH
PAPEBLESS

~ BILLING

. NG '
WDRC INFO/RATES- AND-PHOPERTY

DIRECT DEBIT
To receive a Direct Debit form, contact Council on
1300 268 624 or visit www.wdre.qld.gov.au

IN PERSON
Pay at your nearest Custamer Setvice Centre.

MAIL

Post to PO Box 551, DALBY QLD 4405, Cheques
are made payable to Western Downs Regional
Council. Please allow sufficient postage time
for your payment to he received at our office
hy the due date.

PLEASE ALLOW AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS FOR GOUNCIL TO RECEIVE YOUR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS



Attachment 1

Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Opening balance S 12.05 12.05
Period 01/01/2020 - 30/06/2020

Large Residential - Other Locality S 310.50 14/03/2020 23/04/2020: S 322.55
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 13.50 14/03/2020 23/04/2020: $ 336.05
Period 01/07/2020 - 31/12/2020

Large Residential - Other Locality S 318.50 29/08/2020 8/10/2020; $ 654.55
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 13.70 29/08/2020 8/10/2020: $ 668.25
Interest Charges between period 29/08/2020

-21/10/2020

Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.52 S 669.77
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 669.84
Interest Charges between period 21/10/2020

-09/11/2020

Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.38 S 671.22
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 671.28
Interest Charges between period 09/11/2020

-01/12/2020

Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.60 S 672.88
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.65 S 674.53
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 674.60
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 674.67
Interest Charges between period 01/12/2020

-04/01/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.58 S 677.25
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.11 S 677.36
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.46 S 679.82
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.11 S 679.93
Interest Charges between period 04/01/2021

-01/02/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.03 S 681.96
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.16 S 684.12
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 684.21
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 684.30
Interest Charges between period 01/02/2021

-01/03/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.03 S 686.33
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.19 S 688.52
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 688.61
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 688.70
Interest Charges between period 01/03/2021

-01/04/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.45 S 691.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 691.25
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 691.35
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.25 S 693.60
Interest Charges between period 01/04/2021

-17/04/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.02 S 693.62
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.16 S 694.78
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.27 S 696.05
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 696.10
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 696.15
Period 01/01/2021 - 30/06/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 318.50 17/04/2021 27/05/2021: $ 1,014.65
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 13.70 17/04/2021 27/05/2021; S 1,028.35
Interest Charges between period 17/04/2021

-01/06/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 1,028.43
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.27 S 1,031.70
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.57 S 1,035.27
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 1,035.41
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 1,035.55
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Interest Charges between period 01/06/2021

-16/06/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.03 S 1,035.58
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.09 S 1,036.67
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.19 S 1,037.86
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 1,037.91
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 1,037.96
Interest Charges between period 16/06/2021

-01/07/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.17 S 1,038.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.02 S 1,039.15
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.11 S 1,040.26
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 1,040.27
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 1,040.31
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 1,040.35
Interest Charges between period 01/07/2021

-02/08/2021

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 1,040.45
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.25 S 1,042.70
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.45 S 1,045.15
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.46 S 1,047.61
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 1,047.71
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 1,047.81
Interest Charges between period 02/08/2021

-01/09/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.05 S 1,047.86
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.05 S 1,049.91
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.23 S 1,052.14
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.24 S 1,054.38
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 1,054.47
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 1,054.56
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 1,054.65
Legal Charge 13/09/2021

Legal Charges S 637.83 S 1,692.48
Interest Charges between period 01/09/2021

-01/10/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.09 S 1,692.57
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.05 S 1,694.62
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.23 S 1,696.85
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.24 S 1,699.09
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 1,699.18
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 1,699.27
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 1,699.36
Interest Charges between period 01/10/2021

-09/10/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.04 S 1,699.40
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.55 S 1,699.95
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.60 S 1,700.55
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.60 S 1,701.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 1,701.17
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 1,701.19
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 1,701.21
Period 01/07/2021 - 31/12/2021

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 13.90 9/10/2021 18/11/2021; $ 1,715.11
Large Residential - Other Localities S 394.00 9/10/2021 18/11/2021: $ 2,109.11
Interest Charges between period 09/10/2021

-19/11/2021

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 2,109.32
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.80 S 2,112.12
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.05 S 2,115.17
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.06 S 2,118.23
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.12 S 2,118.35
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.12 S 2,118.47
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.12 S 2,118.59
Interest Charges between period 19/11/2021

-01/12/2021
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.09 S 2,118.68
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.82 S 2,119.50
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.88 S 2,120.38
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.90 S 2,121.28
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,121.32
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,121.36
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,121.40
Interest Charges between period 01/12/2021

-04/01/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.26 S 2,121.66
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.32 S 2,123.98
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.53 S 2,126.51
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.53 S 2,129.04
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 2,129.09
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,129.19
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,129.29
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,129.39
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.30 S 2,130.69
Interest Charges between period 04/01/2022

-01/02/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.27 S 2,130.96
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.92 S 2,132.88
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.08 S 2,134.96
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.10 S 2,137.06
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,137.14
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,137.22
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,137.30
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,137.39
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.43 S 2,139.82
Interest Charges between period 01/02/2022

-01/03/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.32 S 2,140.14
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.92 S 2,142.06
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.08 S 2,144.14
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.10 S 2,146.24
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,146.32
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,146.40
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,146.48
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,146.57
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.44 S 2,149.01
Interest Charges between period 01/03/2022

-19/03/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.24 S 2,149.25
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.23 S 2,150.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.35 S 2,151.83
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.36 S 2,153.19
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 2,153.24
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 2,153.29
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 2,153.34
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 2,153.40
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.59 S 2,154.99
Period 01/01/2022 - 30/06/2022

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 13.90 19/03/2022 5/05/2022: $ 2,168.89
Large Residential - Other Localities S 394.00 19/03/2022 5/05/2022: $ 2,562.89
Interest Charges between period 19/03/2022

-10/05/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.05 S 2,562.94
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.66 S 2,563.60
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.56 S 2,567.16
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.87 S 2,571.03
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.88 S 2,574.91
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.15 S 2,575.06
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 2,575.22
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 2,575.38
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 2,575.54
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.02 S 2,575.56
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.58 S 2,580.14
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Interest Charges between period 10/05/2022

-01/06/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 2,580.22
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.26 S 2,580.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.62 S 2,582.10
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.65 S 2,583.75
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 2,583.82
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 2,583.89
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 2,583.96
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 2,584.03
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.03 S 2,584.06
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.93 S 2,585.99
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.50 S 2,587.49
Interest Charges between period 01/06/2022

-01/07/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.15 S 2,587.64
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.37 S 2,588.01
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.05 S 2,590.06
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.23 S 2,592.29
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.24 S 2,594.53
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 2,594.61
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,594.70
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,594.79
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,594.88
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,594.97
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.21 S 2,597.18
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.65 S 2,599.83
Interest Charges between period 01/07/2022

-01/08/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 2,600.04
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,600.14
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.78 S 2,602.92
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.82 S 2,605.74
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.38 S 2,606.12
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.16 S 2,608.28
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.35 S 2,610.63
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.35 S 2,612.98
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 2,613.07
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,613.17
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,613.27
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 2,613.37
Interest Charges between period 01/08/2022

-13/08/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.02 S 2,613.39
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 2,613.47
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.14 S 2,613.61
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.83 S 2,614.44
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.89 S 2,615.33
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.91 S 2,616.24
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,616.28
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,616.32
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,616.36
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,616.40
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 2,616.44
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.02 S 2,616.46
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.08 S 2,617.54
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.10 S 2,618.64
Period 01/07/2022 - 31/12/2022

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 14.20 13/08/2022 22/09/2022: S 2,632.84
Large Residential - Other Localities S 409.50 13/08/2022 22/09/2022¢ $ 3,042.34
Interest Charges between period 13/08/2022

-04/10/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.14 S 3,042.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.35 S 3,042.83
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.66 S 3,043.49
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.61 S 3,047.10
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.94 S 3,051.04
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.95 S 3,054.99
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 3,055.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 3,055.31

Page 4




Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 3,055.47
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 3,055.63
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.16 S 3,055.79
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.08 S 3,055.87
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.67 S 3,060.54
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.74 S 3,065.28
Interest Charges between period 04/10/2022

-01/11/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.13 S 3,065.41
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.20 S 3,065.61
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.35 S 3,065.96
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.95 S 3,067.91
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.12 S 3,070.03
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.12 S 3,072.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.03 S 3,072.18
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,072.26
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,072.35
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,072.44
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,072.53
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,072.62
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.85 S 3,073.47
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.52 S 3,075.99
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.55 S 3,078.54
Interest Charges between period 01/11/2022

-01/12/2022

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.20 S 3,078.74
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 3,078.95
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.37 S 3,079.32
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.09 S 3,081.41
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.28 S 3,083.69
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.28 S 3,085.97
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,086.06
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,086.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,086.24
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,086.33
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,086.42
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,086.52
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.70 S 3,089.22
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.73 S 3,091.95
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.92 S 3,094.87
Interest Charges between period 01/12/2022

-03/01/2023

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,094.97
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.27 S 3,098.24
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.22 S 3,098.46
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.29 S 3,098.75
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,098.85
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.96 S 3,101.81
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.00 S 3,104.81
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.42 S 3,105.23
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.50 S 3,107.73
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,107.83
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,107.93
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.29 S 3,110.22
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.50 S 3,112.72
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,112.82
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,112.92
Interest Charges between period 03/01/2023

-16/01/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.09 S 3,113.01
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.15 S 3,113.16
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.18 S 3,113.34
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.90 S 3,114.24
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.98 S 3,115.22
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.99 S 3,116.21
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 3,116.25
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 3,116.29
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 3,116.33
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 3,116.37
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 3,116.41
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 3,116.45
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.17 S 3,117.62
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.19 S 3,118.81
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.31 S 3,120.12
Interest Charges between period 16/01/2023

-01/02/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 3,120.33
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,120.38
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.61 S 3,121.99
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.09 S 3,122.08
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.19 S 3,122.27
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.11 S 3,123.38
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.22 S 3,124.60
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.23 S 3,125.83
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,125.88
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,125.93
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,125.98
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,126.03
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,126.08
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.43 S 3,127.51
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.47 S 3,128.98
Interest Charges between period 01/02/2023

-01/03/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.03 S 3,129.01
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.20 S 3,129.21
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.27 S 3,129.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.35 S 3,129.83
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,129.92
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,130.01
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,130.10
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,130.19
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.03 S 3,130.22
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.52 S 3,132.74
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.55 S 3,135.29
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.89 S 3,138.18
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.95 S 3,140.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.12 S 3,142.25
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.12 S 3,144.37
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,144.45
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,144.54
Interest Charges between period 01/03/2023

-16/03/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.04 S 3,144.58
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.04 S 3,144.62
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.51 S 3,146.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 3,146.21
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.18 S 3,146.39
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.19 S 3,146.58
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.04 S 3,147.62
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.13 S 3,148.75
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.14 S 3,149.89
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,149.94
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,149.99
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,150.04
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,150.09
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,150.14
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,150.19
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.34 S 3,151.53
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.38 S 3,152.91
Interest Charges between period 16/03/2023

-18/03/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.01 S 3,152.92
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.02 S 3,152.94
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.05 S 3,152.99
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.14 S 3,153.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.14 S 3,153.27
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.14 S 3,153.41
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,153.42
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,153.43
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,153.44
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,153.45
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,153.46
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,153.47
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.17 S 3,153.64
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.17 S 3,153.81
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.18 S 3,153.99
Period 01/01/2023 - 30/06/2023

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 14.20 18/03/2023 27/04/2023i S 3,168.19
Large Residential - Other Localities S 409.50 18/03/2023 27/04/2023: $ 3,577.69
Interest Charges between period 18/03/2023

-02/05/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.17 S 3,577.86
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.28 S 3,578.14
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.50 S 3,578.64
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.59 S 3,579.23
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.12 S 3,582.35
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.40 S 3,585.75
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.40 S 3,589.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 3,589.29
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 3,589.43
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 3,589.57
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 3,589.71
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 3,589.85
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 3,589.99
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.17 S 3,590.16
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4,02 S 3,594.18
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.11 S 3,598.29
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4,59 S 3,602.88
Interest Charges between period 02/05/2023

-17/05/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 3,602.96
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.10 S 3,603.06
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.18 S 3,603.24
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.19 S 3,603.43
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.04 S 3,604.47
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.13 S 3,605.60
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.14 S 3,606.74
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,606.79
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,606.84
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,606.89
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,606.94
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,606.99
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,607.04
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.09 S 3,607.13
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.34 S 3,608.47
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.38 S 3,609.85
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.51 S 3,611.36
Interest Charges between period 17/05/2023

-01/06/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 3,611.44
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.12 S 3,611.56
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.18 S 3,611.74
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.19 S 3,611.93
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.04 S 3,612.97
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.13 S 3,614.10
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.14 S 3,615.24
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.01 S 3,615.25
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,615.30
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,615.35
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,615.40
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,615.45
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,615.50
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.05 S 3,615.55
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.47 S 3,616.02
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.34 S 3,617.36
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.38 S 3,618.74
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.51 S 3,620.25
Interest Charges between period 01/06/2023

-01/07/2023

Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.02 S 3,623.27
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 3,623.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.25 S 3,623.73
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.33 S 3,624.06
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.37 S 3,624.43
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.09 S 3,626.52
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.28 S 3,628.80
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.28 S 3,631.08
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,631.17
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,631.26
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,631.35
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,631.44
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,631.53
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,631.63
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.10 S 3,631.73
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.70 S 3,634.43
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.73 S 3,637.16
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.07 S 3,640.23
Interest Charges between period 01/07/2023

-14/07/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.14 S 3,640.37
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,640.43
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.94 S 3,642.37
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.11 S 3,642.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.24 S 3,642.72
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.24 S 3,642.96
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.28 S 3,644.24
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.39 S 3,645.63
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.40 S 3,647.03
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,647.09
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,647.15
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,647.21
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,647.27
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,647.33
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 3,647.39
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.66 S 3,649.05
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.69 S 3,650.74
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.84 S 3,652.58
Interest Charges between period 14/07/2023

-01/08/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.03 S 3,652.61
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.16 S 3,652.77
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.24 S 3,653.01
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.26 S 3,653.27
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.32 S 3,653.59
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.77 S 3,655.36
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.92 S 3,657.28
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.95 S 3,659.23
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.31
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.39
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.47
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.55
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.63
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.71
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 3,659.79
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.04 S 3,659.83
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.29 S 3,662.12
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.34 S 3,664.46
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.64 S 3,667.10
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.66 S 3,669.76
Interest Charges between period 01/08/2023

-21/08/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.09 S 3,669.85
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.20 S 3,670.05
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.27 S 3,670.32
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.29 S 3,670.61
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,670.70
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,670.79
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,670.88
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,670.97
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.10 S 3,671.07
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.55 S 3,673.62
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.58 S 3,676.20
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.93 S 3,679.13
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.96 S 3,682.09
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.35 S 3,682.44
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.97 S 3,684.41
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.15 S 3,686.56
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.16 S 3,688.72
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,688.81
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,688.90
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 3,688.99
Interest Charges between period 21/08/2023

-26/08/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.06 S 3,689.05
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 3,689.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 3,689.21
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.10 S 3,689.31
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.13 S 3,689.44
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.50 S 3,689.94
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.53 S 3,690.47
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.55 S 3,691.02
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.04
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.06
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.08
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.10
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.12
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.14
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.02 S 3,691.16
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.63 S 3,691.79
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.64 S 3,692.43
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.68 S 3,693.11
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.68 S 3,693.79
Period 01/07/2023 - 31/12/2023

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 14.60 26/08/2023 5/10/2023: $ 3,708.39
Large Residential - Other Localities S 421.00 26/08/2023 5/10/2023 S 4,129.39
Interest Charges between period 26/08/2023

-01/11/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.44 S 4,129.83
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.86 S 4,130.69
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.28 S 4,130.97
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.59 S 4,131.56
Large Residential - Other Localities S 8.79 S 4,140.35
Large Residential - Other Localities S 8.94 S 4,149.29
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.58 S 4,149.87
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.03 S 4,150.90
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.08 S 4,151.98
Large Residential - Other Locality S 6.03 S 4,158.01
Large Residential - Other Locality S 6.56 S 4,164.57
Large Residential - Other Locality S 6.57 S 4,171.14
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.26 S 4,171.40
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.27 S 4,171.67
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.27 S 4,171.94
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.27 S 4,172.21
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.27 S 4,172.48
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.28 S 4,172.76
Large Residential - Other Localities S 7.77 S 4,180.53
Large Residential - Other Localities S 7.89 S 4,188.42
Interest Charges between period 01/11/2023

-02/11/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.01 S 4,188.43
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.02 S 4,188.45
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.03 S 4,188.48
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.04 S 4,188.52
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.10 S 4,188.62
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.11 S 4,188.73
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.11 S 4,188.84
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.13 S 4,188.97
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.13 S 4,189.10
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.13 S 4,189.23
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.13 S 4,189.36
Interest Charges between period 02/11/2023

-23/11/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 4,189.57
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.30 S 4,189.87
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Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.33 S 4,190.20
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.33 S 4,190.53
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.08 S 4,190.61
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,190.70
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,190.79
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,190.88
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,190.97
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.68 S 4,193.65
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.70 S 4,196.35
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.71 S 4,199.06
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.06 S 4,202.12
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.09 S 4,205.21
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.37 S 4,205.58
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.07 S 4,207.65
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.27 S 4,209.92
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.27 S 4,212.19
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,212.28
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,212.37
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.09 S 4,212.46
Interest Charges between period 23/11/2023

-01/12/2023

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.13 S 4,212.59
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 4,212.63
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 4,212.67
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.14 S 4,213.81
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.28 S 4,215.09
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.08 S 4,215.17
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.12 S 4,215.29
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.13 S 4,215.42
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.13 S 4,215.55
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.79 S 4,216.34
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.86 S 4,217.20
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.88 S 4,218.08
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.03 S 4,218.11
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.03 S 4,218.14
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.03 S 4,218.17
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 4,218.21
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 4,218.25
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.04 S 4,218.29
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.02 S 4,219.31
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.03 S 4,220.34
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.16 S 4,221.50
Interest Charges between period 01/12/2023

-02/01/2024

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.30 S 4,221.80
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.49 S 4,222.29
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.51 S 4,222.80
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.60 S 4,223.40
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,223.54
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,223.68
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,223.82
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,223.96
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.15 S 4,224.11
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.06 S 4,228.17
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4,15 S 4,232.32
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.63 S 4,236.95
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.67 S 4,241.62
Large Residential - Other Localities S 5.17 S 4,246.79
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.59 S 4,247.38
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.16 S 4,250.54
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.43 S 4,253.97
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.43 S 4,257.40
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,257.54
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,257.68
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,257.82
Interest Charges between period 02/01/2024

-01/02/2024

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.68 S 4,258.50
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,258.64
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.34 S 4,262.98
Large Residential - Other Localities S 5.08 S 4,268.06
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.28 S 4,268.34
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Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.47 S 4,268.81
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.50 S 4,269.31
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.57 S 4,269.88
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.96 S 4,272.84
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.22 S 4,276.06
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.23 S 4,279.29
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,279.42
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,279.55
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,279.68
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,279.81
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,279.94
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,280.08
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.14 S 4,280.22
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.81 S 4,284.03
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.89 S 4,287.92
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.33 S 4,292.25
Interest Charges between period 01/02/2024

-01/03/2024

Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.11 S 4,292.36
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.46 S 4,292.82
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.67 S 4,293.49
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,293.62
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,293.75
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,293.88
Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.21 S 4,294.09
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.19 S 4,298.28
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.20 S 4,302.48
Large Residential - Other Localities S 4.88 S 4,307.36
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.29 S 4,307.65
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.48 S 4,308.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.53 S 4,308.66
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,308.79
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,308.92
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.68 S 4,312.60
Large Residential - Other Localities S 3.74 S 4,316.34
Large Residential - Other Locality S 2.87 S 4,319.21
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.11 S 4,322.32
Large Residential - Other Locality S 3.11 S 4,325.43
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.12 S 4,325.55
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,325.68
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.13 S 4,325.81
Interest Charges between period 01/03/2024

-16/03/2024

Large Residential - Other Localities S 0.20 S 4,326.01
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.12 S 4,326.13
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.15 S 4,326.28
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.21 S 4,326.49
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.26 S 4,326.75
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.39 S 4,327.14
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,327.21
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,327.28
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,327.35
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,327.42
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,327.49
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.91 S 4,329.40
Large Residential - Other Localities S 1.94 S 4,331.34
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.15 S 4,333.49
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.20 S 4,335.69
Large Residential - Other Localities S 2.47 S 4,338.16
Large Residential - Other Locality S 0.26 S 4,338.42
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.49 S 4,339.91
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.59 S 4,341.50
Large Residential - Other Locality S 1.62 S 4,343,12
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.06 S 4,343.18
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,343.25
State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 0.07 S 4,343.32
Period 01/01/2024 - 30/06/2024

State Emergency Management Levy Cat 1E S 14.60 16/03/2024 2/05/2024: S 4,357.92
Large Residential - Other Localities S 421.00 16/03/2024 2/05/2024: $ 4,778.92

Page 11




Attachment 1
Outstanding rates or charges for Milky Way Road FAIRYLAND QLD 4413
Assessment Number : 6180
Owner Details : Ms R P Olden

Rates or Charges Amount Issue Date Due Date Totals

Period 14/03/2020 to 02/05/2024

Interest S 606.24
Rates & Charges less Payments S 4,172.68
Total S 4,778.92

Page 12



Local Government Regulation 2012
Chapter 4 Rates and charges

[s 140]

140 Notice of intention to sell land for overdue rates or

charges

(1) This section applies if—

(a)
(b)

(c)

there are overdue rates or charges on land; and

the liability to pay the overdue rates or charges is not the
subject of court proceedings; and

some or all of the overdue rates or charges have been
overdue for at least—

(1) generally—3 years; or

(i1) if the rates or charges were levied on vacant land or
land used only for commercial purposes, and the
local government has obtained judgment for the
overdue rates or charges—1 year; or

(111) if the rates or charges were levied on a mining
claim—3 months.

(2) The local government may, by resolution, decide to sell the

land.

(3) If the local government does so, the local government must, as
soon as practicable, give all interested parties a notice of
intention to sell the land.

(4) A notice of intention to sell is a document, signed by the chief
executive officer, stating—

(a) that the local government has, by resolution, decided
under this section to sell land for overdue rates or
charges; and

(b) the day on which the resolution was made; and

(c) the terms of the resolution; and

(d) a description of the location and size of the land, as
shown in the local government’s land record; and

(e) details of the overdue rates or charges for the land, as at
the date of the notice, including details of the period for
which the rates or charges have been unpaid; and
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Local Government Regulation 2012
Chapter 4 Rates and charges

[s 141]

(f)  details of the interest that is owing on the overdue rates
or charges, as at the date of the notice, including—

(1) details of the rate at which interest is payable on
the rates or charges; and

(i1) a description of the way the interest is calculated;
and

(g) the total amount of overdue rates or charges and the
interest, as at the date of the notice; and

(h) acopy, or a general outline, of sections 141 to 144.

141 When procedures for selling land must start and end
(1) This section applies if—

(a) a local government decides to sell land under this
subdivision for overdue rates and charges and gives the
registered owner of the land a notice of intention to sell
the land; and

(b) the overdue rates or charges are not paid in full within—

(1) generally—3 months after the local government
gives the notice of intention to sell the land; or

(1) if the rates or charges were levied on a mining
claim—1 month after the local government gives
the notice of intention to sell the land.

(2) The local government must start the procedures mentioned in
section 142(4) for selling the land within 6 months after the
local government gives the notice of intention to sell the land
to the registered owner of the land.

(3) The local government must end the procedures at the earliest
of the following—

(a) the local government is paid—
(1) the amount of the overdue rates or charges; and

(i) all expenses that the local government incurs in
attempting to sell the land;
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Local Government Regulation 2012
Chapter 4 Rates and charges

[s 142]

(b) the land is sold;

(c) 1 year after the notice of intention to sell is given to the
registered owner.

(4) If the local government ends the procedures under
subsection (3)(c), nothing in this section prevents the local
government from deciding to sell the land again under
section 140(2).

142  Procedures for selling land

(1) This section sets out the procedures that a local government
must follow when selling land for overdue rates or charges.

(2) The local government must first offer the land for sale by
auction.

(3) The local government must prepare an auction notice.

(4) Atleast 14 days, but not more than 35 days, before the day of
the auction, the local government must—

(a) give a copy of the auction notice to everyone who was
given a notice of intention to sell the land; and

(b) publish the auction notice on the local government’s
website; and

(c) display the auction notice in a conspicuous place in the
local government’s public office, until the day of the
auction; and

(d) display the auction notice in a conspicuous place on the
land unless it is not reasonably practicable to do so
because the land is in a remote location or difficult to
access; and

(e) take all reasonable steps to publish the auction notice in
another way to notify the public about the sale of the
land.

Examples of other ways to publish the auction notice—

publish the auction notice in a newspaper that is circulating
generally in the local government area or on a real estate trading
website
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Local Government Regulation 2012
Chapter 4 Rates and charges

[s 143]
(5) However, if—
(a) the land is a building unit; and
(b) it is not practicable to display the auction notice in a
conspicuous place on the land;
the notice may be displayed in a conspicuous part of the
common property for the building units.

(6) In this section—
auction notice, for a sale of land by auction, means a written
notice stating—

(a) the day, time and place of the auction; and
(b) a full description of the land.
143  Conduct of auction

(1) The local government must set a reserve price for the land at

the auction that is at least—

(a) the market value of the land; or

(b) the higher of the following—
(i) the amount of overdue rates or charges on the land;
(i1) the value of the land.

(2) If the reserve price for the land is not reached at the auction,
the local government may enter into negotiations with any
bidder who attended the auction to sell the land by agreement.

(3) However, the price for the land under the agreement must not
be less than the reserve price for the land.

144  Procedures for selling land by another auction or
negotiation

(1) The local government may, after the day of the auction, decide
to continue to offer the land for sale by another auction, or
sale by negotiation, under this section.
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Local Government Regulation 2012
Chapter 4 Rates and charges

[s 144]

(2) The local government must end any negotiations entered into
under section 143(2) when it makes a decision under
subsection (1).

(3) Sections 142(3) to (5) and 143 apply to the preparation and
conduct of any subsequent sale by auction under this section.

(4) The local government must prepare a sales notice if it decides
to offer the land for sale by negotiation under this section.

(5) The local government must—

(a) give a copy of the sales notice to each interested party
who was given a notice of intention to sell the land; and

(b) publish the sales notice on the local government’s
website; and

(c) display the sales notice in a conspicuous place in the
local government’s public office; and

(d) display the sales notice in a conspicuous place on the
land unless it is not reasonably practicable to do so
because the land is in a remote location or difficult to
access; and

(e) take all reasonable steps to publish the sales notice in
another way to notify the public about the sale of the
land.

Examples of other ways to publish the sales notice—

publish the sales notice in a newspaper that is circulating
generally in the local government area or on a real estate trading
website

(6) However, if—
(a) the land is a building unit; and

(b) it is not practicable to display the sales notice in a
conspicuous place on the land;

the notice may be displayed in a conspicuous part of the
common property for the building units.

(7) The local government must ensure that the price for land
offered for sale by negotiation under this section is at least—
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Local Government Regulation 2012
Chapter 4 Rates and charges

[s 145]

®)

(a) the market value of the land; or

(b) the higher of the following—
(i) the amount of overdue rates or charges on the land;
(i) the value of the land.

In this section—

sales notice, for a sale of land by negotiation, means a written
notice stating—

(a) the land is for sale by negotiation; and

(b) a full description of the land.

145 Procedures after sale of land

oY)
2)

3)

“4)

(&)

(6)

This section applies if land is sold under this subdivision.

The local government must give the registrar of titles an
appropriate form stating—

(a) that the land has been sold under this subdivision; and
(b) the full description of the land; and

(c) the full name and address of the purchaser of the land;
and

(d) the purchase price of the land.

An appropriate form is a form approved by the registrar of
titles for lodgement in the land registry to record the transfer
of land to a purchaser.

After receiving the appropriate form, the registrar of titles
must register the transfer of the interest of the registered
owner to the purchaser free of all encumbrances.

The registrar of titles may register the transfer even though the
appropriate form is not accompanied by the instrument of title
for the land.

Also, the registrar of titles—

(a) need not inquire whether the local government has
complied with this subdivision; and
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